
 

 

Meeting 
 

Adults AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Adults AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
(quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Philip Cohen 
Vice Chair: Councillor Caroline Stock 
 
 
Cllr Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Cllr Richard Barnes 
Cllr Alison Cornelius 
 

Cllr Ella Rose 
Cllr Gill Sargeant 
Cllr Lucy Wakeley 
 

Ms Nila Patel 
Ms Emma Omijie 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Andrea Bilbow OBE Sarah Wardle Nick Mearing-Smith 
Woodcock-Velleman   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 1st March at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact:   
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 18 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer  

 
 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items  

 
 

 
7.   Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
19 - 28 

 
8.   Children and Maternity Services - Startwell Programme  

 
29 - 66 

 
9.   Q3 2023/24 Adult Social Care performance report  

 
67 - 84 

 
10.   Commissioning approach for care homes in Barnet  

 
85 - 94 

 
11.   Adult Social Care Engagement and Co-production report  

 
To follow 

 

 
12.   Long Covid update  

 
To follow 

 

 
13.   Task and Finish Groups update  

 
Primary Care (GP) Access draft report – to follow 

95 - 100 

 
14.   Cabinet Forward Plan  

 
101 - 120 

 
15.   Adults & Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-committee Work 

Programme  
 
Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan – for information 

121 - 132 

 
16.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 



 
 
 
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone .  People with 
hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 
8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
24 January 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Ella Rose 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Ms Nila Patel 
Ms Emma Omijie 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Paul Edwards 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed all. He introduced two advisors recently appointed to the committee 
following a recruitment campaign, Ms Emma Omijie and Ms Nila Patel who would bring 
the perspective of people who draw on health and social care services and their carers.   
  
  

2.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2023 were approved and 
that the Actions Log was noted.  
  
The Principal Scrutiny officer reported that she had been contacted by Chase Farm 
Hospital and informed that NHS England (NHSE) funding had been provided to remove 
the RAAC concrete from the hospital building, and that it would be removed by the end of 
the year. 
  
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies received from Cllr Lucy Wakeley. 
  
  

4.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Ms Omijie declared an interest under Item 10. 
  
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
None. 
  

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
  

8.    MINUTES OF THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were noted. Further to a 
question from a Member about representation from the different Boroughs on th
[...]
as an ongoing quality assurance process, with 
independent practice audits, which will form part of the preparation. The council has not 
yet been notified of the timetable, but the inspection could happen at any point over the 
next two years. 
  
The Chair thanked Cllr Edwards and officers. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  
  
  

12.    MID-YEAR QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chair presented a report with updates from the Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust and North London Hospice at the mid-year point on the Quality 
Accounts 2021-22. The Chair would write to the Royal Free London NHS Foundation 
Trust to request their mid-year comments again. 

12



 

9 

Action: Scrutiny Officer 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
  
  

13.    TASK AND FINISH GROUPS UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance commented that if the recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group are for Cabinet to accept or reject, they will be presented to the next 
meeting of Cabinet. They may also be for the ICB or a Trust, in which case it would be 
helpful if Cabinet endorses them first, but the recommendations would be sent to the 
relevant partners for their response.  
  
Cllr Stock, Chair of the Task and Finish Group spoke to the report. She noted that a lot of 
work had gone into the project, and wanted to put on record Tracy Scollin’s excellent 
support in helping move the project forward. The Group has looked into the issues 
deeply and has one more meeting prior to bringing the report to the committee and to 
Cabinet. Cllr Stock added that she hoped that change could be achieved as this issue is 
distressing for many residents. It is unfortunate that there is a shortage of GPs and one 
of the recommendations would be to inform residents about how Primary Care has set 
out to manage the health needs of the population in the face of this.  
  
A Member asked whether the true extent of the challenge of reducing digital exclusion is 
understood. The type o
[...]
nce. From 31 January 2024, new rules will come into force 
in respect of the aspect of health scrutiny that relates to reconfigurations of local health 
services. From this date scrutiny committees will no longer be able to formally refer 
matters relating to these reconfigurations to the Secretary of State, though the Secretary 
of State will be able to intervene and discuss matters with local partners.  
  
RESOLVED that the committee noted the report. 
  
  

17.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.12 pm 
 

14



Adults & Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Actions Log 

2023-24 

 
 
Meeting Date/Reference Action Assigned to 

 
Due Date/ 
Completed  

Response 

28.06.23 Forward information to the 
committee on Barnet’s 
‘Dementia Friendly’ accreditation  

Assistant Director Public 
Health 
 

Completed  Senior Public Health Strategist emailed 
the committee on 03.07.2023. 
 

28.06.23 Community equipment recycling 
(both adult social care and NHS) 
to be added to the A&HOSC 
Forward Plan 

Principal Scrutiny Officer 
 

Completed  Added to the ‘to be allocated’ section 
of the Forward Plan. 

28.06.23 Add progress reports on Task 
and Finish Groups relating to 
A&H to the Forward Plan 

Principal Scrutiny Officer 
 

Completed  Added as a standing item to the 
Forward Plan for each meeting 

28.06.23 Circulate Health and Wellbeing 
Board Forward Plan with each 
A&HOSC agenda 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed  Added as a standing item to the 
Forward Plan for each meeting 

28.06.23 Add forecast of where people 
are due to be moving into 
Barnet/new major developments 
to the Primacy Care Access Task 
and Finish Group Scope 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed  Added to the scope ahead of T&F 
meeting 19.10.23. 

28.06.23 Seek additional Conservative 
Group Member for Discharge to 
Assess Task and Finish Group 

Principal Scrutiny Officer/ 
Conservative Political 
Assistant 

Completed – 
none available 

Ongoing due by Jan 2024 ahead of the 
Discharge to Assess Task and Finish 
Group 

28.06.23 Initiative process to appoint an 
advisor with lived experienced to 
the Sub-Committee 

Principal Scrutiny 
Officer/Executive Director, 
Communities, Adults and 
Health 

Completed Officers have carried out an open 
recruitment process including an 
engagement event. Two advisors 
(Health and Adult Social Care) have 
been appointed. 

15



Adults & Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Actions Log 

2023-24 

26.10.23 
 

Add Neighbourhood Model 
pilots to A&HOSC Forward Plan 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed Added to the ‘to be allocated’ section 
of the Forward Plan. 

26.10.23 Write to Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health Trust to 
thank them for the update on 
RAAC concrete at Chase Farm 
Hospital and ask for updates in 
the future if there are further 
news. 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed Email sent to BEH Mental Health Trust 
on 15.01.24. 

26.10.23 Commissioning for care homes 
to be added to the agenda of 
AHOSC, 6th March 2024 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed Added to the ‘to be allocated’ section 
of the Forward Plan. 

26.10.23 Recycling rates for equipment to 
be included in future reports on 
adult social care performance 

Head of Intelligence, Business 
and Systems 

Completed To be added to future Adult Social Care 
updates 

24.01.24 Circulate JHOSC membership 
details to AHOSC. 

Principal Scrutiny Officer March 2024 
 

 

24.01.24 Add ‘CQC inspection update’ to 
AHOSC Forward Plan 

Principal Scrutiny Officer Completed Added to the ‘to be allocated’ section 
of the Forward Plan. 

24.01.24 The Chair/Scrutiny Officer to 
write to the Royal Free London 
(RFL) NHS Foundation Trust to 
request mid-year quality 
accounts comments. 

Group Head of Clinical 
Governance and 
Performance, RFL NHS 
Foundation Trust 

April 2024 The Scrutiny Officer has emailed and 
spoken to the Group Head of Clinical 
Governance and Performance and 
notes that she had previously agreed to 
delay the mid-year QAs with the RFL, 
(ie after January 2024) who will now be 
providing this following the meeting on 
6th March due to delays caused by the 
junior doctors’ strike and other staff 
absence. In particular the Group head 
needs time to get in contact with the 
Clinical Leads for responses. This will be 
sent by email to the committee. 

16



Adults & Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Actions Log 

2023-24 

 

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes of meeting of the North Central London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 30th 
November 2023, 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), Jilani 
Chowdhury, Philip Cohen, Tom O'Halloran and Matt White 

 
 
29. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Larraine Revah (Camden), Cllr Kemi 

Atolagbe (Camden), Cllr Chris James (Enfield), Cllr Andy Milne (Enfield) and Cllr 

Rishikesh Chakraborty (Barnet).  

 

Cllr Tom O’Halloran (Enfield) joined the meeting in place of Cllr Andy Milne (Enfield). 

 
31. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
33. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
34. MINUTES  

 
The minutes from the previous meeting were approved by the Committee. 

 

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2023 be 

approved as an accurate record.  

 
35. START WELL PROGRAMME  

 
C
[...]
3 indicates that more individuals were 
still living independently in their own homes 91 days after being discharged from hospital. Access 
to the shared health and care record, HIE, has also helped with data collection for this indicator.  

• 1C Part 1A Proportion of people using social care who receive self-directed support. Barnet 
achieved 100% and was one of the joint top performing authorities for this indicator in England 
and joint 1st best performing authority for this indicator within our Peer group Comparators. 

• 2B Part 2 - Proportion of all older people (65+) who were offered reablement services following 
discharge from hospital. Our performance was previously in the 3rd quartile for 2020-21 and has 
increased to top quartile performance in 2022/23. This indicator uses information on the number 
of older people (aged 65 and over) discharged from hospitals in England between 1 October 2022 
and 31 December 2022. This includes all specialities and zero-length stays. Data for geographical 
areas is based on usual residence of patient and went up significantly this year compared to 2021-

71

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/adult-social-care-outcomes-framework-ascof/england-2020-21


22 when there were 7,290 discharges between 1st Oct 2021 and 31st Dec 2021 but went up to 
7,800 discharges in 2022-23. This was an increase of 7%. 

The two indicators that declined by more than 10% were as follows: 

• Proportion of adults in contact with secondary mental health services living independently, with or 
without support. This indicator is a health indicator and not within the control of the local 
authority and relates to all people who use NHS mental health trust service, a much larger group 
than those supported by the council.  

• Proportion of older people (65+) offered reablement services following discharge from hospital. 
the council’s performance in this indicator is still a quartile 1 performance and higher than local, 
regional and national averages when compared to 21/22 benchmarks. The decline in the 
proportion of people performance is due to significant increase in the total number of people 
leaving hospital, which increased by 7% in 2022/23. Regular checks of this data in line with our 
performance framework will continue to be undertaken to track performance.  

 
2023/24 in year performance  
 
11 of the indicators can be tracked for performance within year, the remaining indicators are only 
collected annually either via results of surveys or by combining data with other sources such as health 
data. Of the 11 collected in year 2 are expected to improve in performance, 5 have remained the 
same and 4 decreased in performance. It should be noted that performance may change over the year 
and these are only predictions. 

 

Table 2 – ASCOF provisional indicators for 22/23 

Measure Measure Description 2023/24 
Forecast 

based on Q3 
performance 

2021-22 
score 

2022-23 
score 

% 
Change 

from 
21-22 to 

22-23 
 

1C(1A) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
self-directed support:                         
(Adults, older people receiving self-directed support in 
the year) 

100.0% 100.0% 100% 0.0% 

 

1C(1B) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
self-directed support:                         
(carers receiving self-directed support in the year)  

100.0% 100% 100% 0.0% 
 

1C(2A) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
direct payments as part of self-directed support 
(Adults receiving direct payments) 

27.2% 29.6% 28.3% -4.3% 
 

1C(2B) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
direct payments as part of self-directed support 
(Carers) 

100.0% 100% 100% 0.0% 
 

1E Proportion of adults with a learning disability in paid 
employment 

8.2% 8.9% 8.2% -7.7%  

1F Proportion of adults in contact with secondary mental 
health services in paid employment*  

5.0% 5.0% 5.1% 2.0%  

1G Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live 
in their own home or with their family  

85.8% 82.4% 84.9% 3.0%  

1H Proportion of adults in contact with secondary mental 
health services living independently, with or without 
support* 

11.1% 19.0% 16.2% -14.9% 
 

2A(1) Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 
homes (18-64) per 100,000 population 

12.1 11.0 11.5 5.1%  

72



2A(2) Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 
homes (65+) per 100,000 population 

316 543.2 380.2 -30%  

2D Outcome of short-term services: sequel to service 76.4% 54.5% 76.4% 40.3%  
 

*Data from Health systems, and yet to be confirmed and published for 2022/23  

 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 

2.1 None 

3. Post Decision Implementation 

3.1 None 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 The priorities in this report align with the corporate plan theme of “living well”. 

4.2 Relevant Council strategies and policies include the following: 

• Our Plan for Barnet – caring for people, places and planet.  
• Barnet Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
• Medium Term Financial Strategy 
• Performance and Risk Management Frameworks 

Corporate Performance / Outcome Measures 

4.3 Key performance indicators relevant have been included above. 

Sustainability  

4.4 There are no direct environmental implications from noting the recommendations. 

Corporate Parenting  

4.5 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to consider Corporate Parenting 
Principles in decision-making across the council. There are no implications for Corporate Parenting in 
relation to the recommendations in this report. 

4.6 Care experienced adults may go on to develop care and support needs and draw on council adult 
social care support. The services and initiatives described in this report are relevant and accessible to 
care experienced adults. 

Risk Management 

4.7 The Council has an established approach t
[...]
don Borough of Barnet  

Head Of Commissioning Older 
Adults and Integrated Care, 
Adults & Health, London 
Borough of Barnet (Muyi 
Adekoya) 
 
Royal Free London NHS 
Foundation Trust (Guari 
Mohan) 
 

NOTING items 

    

15 MAY 2025      

Deep Dive     

Final Health and Wellbeing Strategy The Board to sign off the draft Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Barnet 
ahead of formal public consultation 
 

Interim Director of Public 
Health, London Borough of 
Barnet 

Health and Wellbeing Policy  
Manager, London Borough of 
Barnet (Claire O’Callaghan) 

DISCUSSION items    

Draft Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 

The Board approves the draft 
assessment ahead of formal public 
consultation. 
 

Interim Director of Public 
Health, London Borough of 
Barnet 

Public Health Consultant (Live 
and Age Well), Public Health, 
London Borough of Barnet 
(Deborah Jenkins) 
 
Head of Insight and 
Intelligence, London Borough 
of Barnet (James Rapkin) 
 

NOTING items    

131



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 
North Central London Population and 
Integrated Health Strategy – Year 2 
Performance 
 

The Board to note and comment on 
the performance of the first year of 
the strategy. 

Director of Integration, North 
Central London Integrated 
Care Board 

 

North Central London Integrated Care 
Board Forward Plan Refresh 

The Board to note the Forward Plan.  Director of Integration, North 
Central London Integrated 
Care Board 
 

 

 

132


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	AdultsHealth OS Sub-Committee Actions Log (003)

	7 Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Children and Maternity Services - Startwell Programme
	9 Q3 2023/24 Adult Social Care performance report
	Draft Age Friendly action plan

	10 Commissioning approach for care homes in Barnet
	13 Task and Finish Groups update
	Appx A Task and Finish Groups update

	14 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Printed plan Cabinet Forward Plan Key Decision Schedule - 2024 Cabinet

	15 Adults & Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-committee Work Programme
	Forward Work Programme May 2024-2025 v2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
6 March 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Ella Rose 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Ms Nila Patel 
Ms Emma Omijie 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 None 

 
  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and that the Action Log be noted. 
  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  
 
The Legal Officer reminded Committee Members of the importance of declaring non-
pecuniary interests.  
  
Councillor Barnes and Alison Cornelius declared an  under item 10 (Commissioning 
Approach for Care Homes in Barnet) as Board Members of Eleanor Palmer Trust. 
  
  
Councillor Stock declared an interest under item 10 (Commissioning Approach for Care 
Homes in Barnet) as her husband’s relative was in a Barnet care home. 
  
Councillor Rose declared an interest under item 10 (Commissioning Approach for Care 
Homes in Barnet) as relative was in the Whittington Hospital. 
  



 

2 

Councillor Patel declared an interest under item 9 (Quarter 3 Adult Social Care 
Performance Report) as Board member on Age Friendly steering group. 
  
Emma Omijie, Adviser, declared an interest under Item 9 (Quarter 3 Adult Social Care 
Performance Report) as a volunteer Age UK boost Disability Co-ordinator. 
  
Councillor Sargent declared an interest under item 9 (Quarter 3 Adult Social Care 
Performance Report) as volunteer. 
  
  
  

4.    DISPENSATIONS GRANTED BY THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
  

7.    MINUTES OF THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he attended the last meeting of the North Central London (NCL) 
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, where the Start Well Consultation was 
discussed. 
  
The minutes of the North Central London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 30th November 2023 were noted.  
  
   

8.    CHILDREN AND MATERNITY SERVICES - STARTWELL PROGRAMME  
 
The Start Well Programme Director, Anna Stewart, gave an overview of the programme, 
reporting that this is part of a long-term change programme in the NHS, involving the 
reconfiguration of services and reducing the number of maternity units across North 
Central London from five to four. She advised the Committee that the changes are 
required due to a declining birth rate and an increasing level of complexity and need for 
specialist care in maternity services. 
  
Two other options are under consideration which would merge the maternity units at 
either the Royal Free or the Whittington Hospitals. The current preferred option is to 
move services from the Royal Free to the Whittington. 
  
The Programme Director asked the Committee for feedback on implications of the 
proposals highlighting that the aim is to improve quality of services.  It was emphasised 
that this is not a cost saving exercise and current staff would be redeployed. There would 
be investment in infrastructure in neonatal services in the NCL area. Both options will 
include investment in Barnet hospitals. 
  
A final decision is still to be made and options would be published before Spring 2025. 



 

3 

  
The Programme Director said there is also a consultation on the potential closure of the 
Edgware Birthing Suite unit, as a only a small number of women give birth there and the 
numbers have been declining every year.  
  
The Committee highlighted that there is conflicting information regarding projected birth 
rates. The Start Well consultation stated they were in decline whilst a Barnet report on 
school place planning predicted an increase. Also, the Jewish birth rate is higher than the 
non-religious community. The Programme Director said they were projecting a downward 
trend in births overall, but they would review the NHS modelling again.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about decreases in hospital beds and resources for 
maternity services for Barnet residents. The Programme Director said the proposals did 
not include a net decrease in beds. The capacity in maternity wards would be in the right 
place, with the right skills to make the best use of resources. The proposals were not 
about reducing provision overall but changing where services are located. 
  
The Programme Director said they had been considering the impact on the Jewish 
community and would look at birth rates in the next phase of the integrated impact 
assessment. 
  
A Committee Member said the local community is concerned about the proposals for the 
closure of the Edgware Birthing Centre and asked if residents were aware of the current 
low usage. The Programme Director said they had been reaching out to residents with 
different types of consultation methods in Edgware.  
  
The Committee asked how the consultation response would impact the outcome. The 
Programme Director said the consultation was not a vote, but they were gathering all the 
information.  She said that they would consider the evidence and decide upon the next 
steps. The status quo was not viable, and changes needed to be made. 
  
A Committee Member asked whether it is possible to adjust the current capacity in units 
rather than close services. The Programme Director said the Trusts did not have the 
activity or staff to upgrade existing units.  
  
The Committee noted that it was important to take into consideration new housing 
development and the subsequent impact on population growth and need for services. 
  
Committee Members were concerned as the Royal Free had developed culturally 
sensitive services for the Jewish community and queried if these would then be 
recreated at the Whittington. The Programme Director said the consideration would be 
given to the special relationship between the Jewish community and Royal Free and how 
this could be shared. 
  
The Committee agreed to respond to the consultation with the following 
recommendations: 
  
       Data in Barnet predicts a rise in birth rates in the course of the next decade (Children 

& Education Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 March 2024 (see p100, section 
2.7 here) whilst the Start Well consultation documents say birth rates are falling.  The 
Sub-Committee is concerned about this contradictory data.  

  

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g11460/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Mar-2024%2019.00%20Children%20and%20Education%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=10


 

4 

       Barnet has a large orthodox Jewish population whose birth rate is likely to be higher 
than non-religious groups. Are the overall figures masking rising birth rates in specific 
communities that could impact on choice and availability for Barnet residents? 

  
       The Integrated Care Board (ICB) must take into account the impact of new housing 

developments in Barnet which will lead to population increases and a need for 
additional local services. Much of that growth is in the West of the borough which has 
a natural transport route to the Royal Free. The change in tenure and size mix in 
some of our newer developments may  impact on birth rates, with more family 
housing and affordable rented units. 

  
       If the ICB is able to increase the overall number of nurses and hospital staff, it could 

mean there would not be a need to introduce these proposals and close services. 
This could be key to ensuring safe staffing levels in the light of recruitment 
challenges.  

  
       The Sub-Committee is concerned about the quality of the existing maternity services 

at the Whittington Hospital. 
  
       The ICB impact assessment noted that vulnerable communities would be affected by 

the proposals. The Committee is concerned that Barnet’s increasing diversity and 
health inequalities experienced by black and Asian communities needs to be 
recognised in this consultation. It is very important that their voices are heard and 
assurance was sought that they would be recognised and taken into account.  

  
       The Jewish community has established important relationships with the Royal Free 

which supported their cultural needs. The Committee isconcerned that these specific 
facilities and cultural understanding and sensitivity for orthodox Jewish women might 
be lost if the Royal Free unit closes, and that they cannot simply be re-provided at the 
Whittington.  

  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that the Integrated Care Board be invited to 
attend a future meeting and present the public response to the consultation.  
  
  

9.    Q3 2023/24 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health presented the report. 
  
A Committee Member asked about the proportion of adults in contact with secondary 
mental health services. The Executive Director reported that the council does not provide 
this service, nor does it relate to people who are directly supported by the council. 
However, the Committee could seek further information from the Mental Health Trust on 
the outcomes from this indicator, and on whether it is helping people to live independent 
lives. 
  
In response to concerns about the decline in use of direct payments, the Executive 
Director said the team is asking for feedback about the advice offered by Social Workers 
to clients. The department also offered prepaid cards and is open to suggestions on how 
to make the process easier. 
  



 

5 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
   
   

10.    COMMISSIONING APPROACH FOR CARE HOMES IN BARNET  
 
The Executive Director for Communities, Adults and Health noted that the report had 
been requested by the Committee to help gain a better understanding of the council’s 
relationship with care homes. The Assistant Director of Community & Performance and 
Director of Integrated Commissioning were also in attendance to answer questions. 
  
In response to questions, it was reported that;  
  

         Clients’ individual care needs are assessed, and a suitable care home placement 
is identified for them. If they want to be placed in a specific care of their choice this 
is possible but the council contribution to care home fees will be capped on their 
assessed need in a council commissioned placement.   

  
         If a client’s care needs to change, this is assessed by the council. There is no 

statutory timeframe for the re-assessment, but the council aims to do this as quickly 
as possible.  

  
         The challenges with recruitment and retention of staff in the care sector was national 

and regional issue. Wages, conditions and training were important, but a whole range 
of measures are needed. There is a need for parity of esteem in social care career 
progression. 

  
         Barnet has invested additional money to ensure that clients’ cultural needs are met in 

care homes.  
  

         The council is working towards London living wage accreditation.  
  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
  
   

11.    ADULT SOCIAL CARE ENGAGEMENT AND CO-PRODUCTION REPORT  
 
The Director of Integrated Commissioning presented the report.  She reported that this 
work had improved the delivery of social care and led to discussions about language with 
people with lived experience. In light of concerns raised by this Committee, additional 
work could be undertaken to look at the uptake of direct payments. 
  
In response to a question, the Executive Director, Communities, Adults & Health reported 
that the recent engagement exercise on the Enablement Service had led to improved 
outcomes, including helping people on the cusp of needing care leading to savings in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
  
  

12.    LONG COVID UPDATE  



 

6 

 
The Clinical Business Unit Manager, Hubert Sakkariyas,Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust, gave an overview of the services in place to support Long Covid, 
highlighting that there is a strong emphasis on self-management. The committee also 
received an overview of the study on Long Covid. 
  
In response to a question, it was reported that some areas in Barnet are not accessing 
services, and more work is being done to reach communities, including raising 
awareness amongst GPs about the services available. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
  
  

13.    TASK AND FINISH GROUPS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report on two Task and Finish Groups: 
  

         The Access to Primary Care report is being finalised and will be presented to the 
next committee meeting. 

  
         The Discharge to Assess Task and Finish Group has commenced and will 

undertake some visits to services shortly. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   
  
  

14.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Cabinet Forward Plan.   
  
  

15.    ADULTS & HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programmes for the Adults & 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
  
  

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 


